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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : I do not want to criticise anybody, but sometime brave Statements are made, but when the Central team went there ard they asked the State Government foi figures about the estimates of damage, the precise information was not available.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: A
broad assessment that damage was to the tune of 25 per cent of the rabi crop was given but the precise estimates were not available. But the Central team went into the various problems in regard to which the relief is required, and the Central team has made recommendations for substantial assistance to the Bihar Government.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB PSHINDE: The hon. House and Members should appreciate that there is no delay whatsoever on the part of the Government of India because relief in case of natural calamities is a State subject constitutionally. The State Governments have to take steps, and they need not wait for the Central Government, because tbe Central Government only comes in by way of assisting the State Governments, and, therefore, there is no delay whatsoever. The State Government can go ahead with the relief operations.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA:
The amount of relief recommended must have some correlation with the number of persons afTected. Will the Minister tell us the number of persons affected ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE; As
I said, no precise information has been available. We can give figures only if the State Government’has precise information.
I was submitting that this information was not ft vail able.

I should like to make one submission to the hon. Members. The amounts which were provided last year were not spent.
It is all right asking more relief. But let the Bihar Government spend the amount that has been provided; we shall be prepared to help them more.

Census of Casual Labour Employed by Ministries

*843. SHRI M. M. HASHIM : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABI­

LITATION be pleased to state :
(a) whether any census has been conducted of the casual labour employed by all the Ministries of the Government of India; and
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(b) if so, the result thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TOE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR & REHABI­
LITATION (SHRI BALGOVIND
VERMA): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K. K.HA-
D1LKAR): The hon- Member is aware that there «re> certain Central Ministeries like the Railways, CPWD, Electricity Boards, Ports and Docks, etc. which employ casual labour. The Railways have issued orders that if casual labour have put in six months service they should have the benefits of regular labour. There are complaints, however, that those instructions have not been properly implemented.

SHRI S. B. G IR 1: May I know whether the Government has got any proposal to bring forward legislation so that casual labour gets at least pay and wages on par with permanent workers who are doing the same nature of work ?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: The labour department has drafted model standing orders for casual labour employed by the Central Government departments with which we are concerned; they are under consideration.

MR. SPEAKER • Shri Pandey.

SHRI S. B. GIRI ? X asked a specific question...... {Interruptions) *

MR. SPEAKER: I have called Shri
Pandey.

SHRI N. N. PANDEY May I know whether the attention of the hon. Minister was drawn to the report of the Labour Commission regarding casual labour and if so what action has been tak<m by the Government ?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: The
Labour Commission's recommendations are before us and we are considering what we should do in the matter.

SHRI N. SREFKANTAN NAIR
Is th<» hon. Minister aware of the fact thnt in the Railway* and other public *ectoi undertakings casual labour is discharged before three years so that they do not gel the minimum wages that are prescribed by the Ministry and if so will there b« >«
new appraisal and a new criteria laid down so that the total number of days put in may be taken foi minimum wages ?

SHRI R. K, KHADILKAR : Tho hon
Member was not perhaps here when 1 replied to the first question. I have stated that th#* Railways have a provision fur casual labour to be treated as tempera r\
employee after completion of six month's service. The question is one of implement a*
lion. It is a fact that the break in service is brought about in order to get away from the commitment to regularise them.

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL : Does the hon. Minister consider farm labour at par with industrial labour, because both of them suffer similar hardships 7

su m R. K. KHADILKAR : This is outside the scope of Hhts question, and I am going to refer to this matter in my reply on the Demands tor Grants-


9 OraJ Aniwtrs ASADHA 10* liM {SAKA)

*ft gtm « i  « p «
<ft Wpj 0 , %«%, ftapsft tfk ^
TIW WKJPTTf tf t r %ST>*r ffTOTC %

^ fW f *r TW  1«Ceft 1 1  *aT w raw r
ititt ssrsft fffihr «p *r 'w nft «r
<f t» f t> f t i  w r  srtf cn ?  w s rw r^

|  f a  aw  % u n r  h«:*t w t tw
f%rarr«rr, ^ n | 'rt*  *mr £  m  w  w *
$ ,  era %■ o t  *?t wT>fr fa*rr ?
5<r$ wrcr «Jf t  f a  * r  W r  *  xr< x

nsrf^ i *Pt Srer % i srcrTt ’ft ipw «pn$t ^  f t  >nf 1 1  w

OTtf Sfcsrct **rra <pt% o t % jp^sra % ct ‘f t  «ft w f t  ^  ^  ^

jrW r wron: % |  ?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : As I said, so far as the question of casual labour is concerned, the railways are mentioned here. The Central Government has also drafted regulations, but they are yet uniier consideration. What • the hon.
Member wants to know is about the dock labour decas utilisation. It is being implemented quickly* In other cases, the Contract Labour Act is there, where it has to be implemented properly so that some of the grievances mentioned by the hon.
Member could be removed.
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(b) if so, the main features thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OFJ AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEBI P. SHINDE): (a) and <b).
A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) & (b). Extensive and continuous surveys of the fishing grounds off the Gujarat coast have been conducted by the exploratory fishing vessels of the Deep Sea Fishing Organisation of the Government of India from 1948. These relate mainly to the fishing grounds upto a depth of 80 meters and cover the bottom dwelling species which are fished with trawl nets.
It is proposod to extend the* scope of the survey to dcoper bottom grounds as well as to the midwatet zono. A survey base is being established at Kadla with 2 new vessels and at Veraval with 3 new vessels.
The survey operations will cover trawling for shrimp and other bottom fish, gillnetting for pelagic fish and purse-seining mainly for pomfrets.

SHRI JADEJA : In the statement that
the tyon. Minister has placed before the House, he has only mentioned a few
species that are found ou the ocean floor, but not the marine products such as sea*
weed and corals which are of equal importance. May 1 know whether any scheme is there to survey these products also ?

Survey of Sea Coast of Gujarat State SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE for Marine products Wh*n a survey is carried out, naturally it is a survey regarding all types of fish.
*844. SHRI JADEJA : Will the If I have mentioned only certain species of

Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to particular types in the statement, it does slate : not mean that the surveys are confined

only to them.
(a) whether Government propose to

survey the sea coast of Gujarat State for SHRI JADEJA i The hon. Minister marine products as the ae* bed of the West has now said that a survey means a survey Coast is the detest i# respect of the for all species. May I know from the hon. marine products hi the t€gion;%and Minister whether the Government is aware

